
 
 
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION No 2375 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2023 

 
SURVEY OF CLOSED MSMEs 

 
2375.          SHRIMATI RITI PATHAK:  
                        SHRI AJAY KUMAR MANDAL: 
                        SHRIMATI GEETA KORA:  
                        SHRIMATI NAVNEET RAVI RANA: 
                        SHRI JUGAL KISHORE SHARMA: 
                        SHRI SUNIL KUMAR PINTU: 
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  whether the government has conducted any survey regarding the closed Micro, Small and 
Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in the country and if so, the details thereof; 
 
(b)  the number and details of the jobs created by the MSMEs in the country, particularly in 
Jharkhand, Maharashtra, Jammu and Kashmir, Bihar and Madhya Pradesh, State/district-wise; 
 
(c)  the measures taken by the Government to strengthen, support, fund, revive and reconstruct 
the existing as well as closed MSMEs during the last five year and the current year; 
 
(d)     whether the Government has started any discussions or dialogues to address the complaints 
regarding the difficulties being faced by the MSMEs particularly while dealing with financial 
institutions; and  
 
(e)      if so, the details thereof along with the steps taken by the Government in this regard? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 
 

(a):  No survey for closed MSMEs has been conducted so far. 
 
(b): State-wise data on employment under Udayam Registration as on 31st July 2023 including the 
states such as Jharkhand, Maharashtra, Jammu and Kashmir, Bihar and Madhya Pradesh as on 31st 
July, 2023 is annexed. 
 
(c):     The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises implements various schemes for the 
growth and development of MSME sector in the country in areas of credit support, new enterprise 
development, formalization, technological assistance, infrastructure development, skill development 
and training and market assistance to MSMEs. The schemes/programmes inter alia include Prime 
Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and 
Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme 
(MSE-CDP), Entrepreneurship Skill Development Programme (ESDP), Procurement and Marketing 
Support Scheme (PMS) and National SC/ST Hub (NSSH). 
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The Government has taken a number of recent initiatives to support MSMEs in the country, 
include: 

i. Rs. 5 lakh crore Emergency Credit Line Guarantee Scheme (ECLGS) for business, 
including MSMEs. 

ii. Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through MSME Self-Reliant India Fund. 
iii. New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs. 
iv. No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores. 
v. Launching of an online Portal “Champions” in June, 2020 to cover many aspects of e-

governance including grievance redress and handholding of MSMEs. 
vi. Inclusion of Retail and Wholesale trades as MSMEs w.e.f. 02nd July, 2021. 

vii. Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of MSMEs.  
viii. Roll out of Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP) programme with an 

outlay of Rs. 6,000 crore over 5 years. 
ix. Launch of Udyam Assist Platform (UAP) on 11.01.2023 to bring the Informal Micro 

Enterprises (IMEs) under the formal ambit for availing the benefit under Priority Sector 
Lending (PSL). 

 
(d) & (e): The Ministry of MSME has taken a number of measures to address the difficulties 
faced by MSMEs, including addressing their grievances through MSME Champions and PG portals; 
conducting outreach programmes through webinars, seminars and workshops; and conducting 
stakeholder consultations. Based on the feedback received from the MSME enterprises and other 
stakeholders, Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises has been revamped w.e.f. 1st 
April, 2023 with following changes: 
 

i. The ceiling of loan for guarantee coverage has been enhanced from Rs. 2.00 crore to Rs. 
5.00 crore. 

 
ii. Limit for initiation of legal proceedings required for settlement of claims in respect of 

guarantees for loans outstanding enhanced upto Rs. 10 lakh. 
 

iii. Annual guarantee fees for loans upto Rs. 01 crore has been reduced from a peak rate of 
2% per annum to as low as 0.37% per annum. 

 
                    ***** 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure 
 

 

State Wise Total MSMEs Registered & Classified and Employment Under Udyam Since 01/07/2020  to Till 
Date 

Sl. 
No. 

State Micro Small Medium Total Employment 

1 ANDHRA PRADESH 5,29,262 19,709 1,558 5,50,529 54,10,131 
2 ARUNACHAL 

PRADESH 
8,140 245 17 8,402 78,866 

3 ASSAM 2,72,625 6,996 518 2,80,139 21,45,674 
4 BIHAR 7,17,622 13,584 741 7,31,947 49,14,361 
5 CHHATTISGARH 2,35,572 8,887 1,004 2,45,463 13,98,448 
6 GOA 33,940 1,258 119 35,317 2,28,093 
7 GUJARAT 12,66,374 65,234 6,788 13,38,396 79,61,372 
8 HARYANA 5,79,547 27,105 2,560 6,09,212 41,76,718 
9 HIMACHAL 

PRADESH 
98,429 3,012 368 1,01,809 6,33,144 

10 JHARKHAND 3,00,896 6,773 478 3,08,147 22,29,977 
11 KARNATAKA 9,81,088 34,846 3,176 10,19,110 95,79,359 
12 KERALA 4,08,995 14,917 1,168 4,25,080 25,23,985 
13 MADHYA PRADESH 8,11,482 22,724 1,591 8,35,797 45,67,386 
14 MAHARASHTRA 31,08,919 82,535 9,688 32,01,142 153,36,373 
15 MANIPUR 47,830 508 22 48,360 3,73,660 
16 MEGHALAYA 11,921 331 38 12,290 68,704 
17 MIZORAM 14,729 164 5 14,898 1,17,695 
18 NAGALAND 14,387 175 12 14,574 98,283 
19 ODISHA 3,72,185 10,931 789 3,83,905 32,36,147 
20 PUNJAB 6,48,462 21,716 1,991 6,72,169 34,86,408 
21 RAJASTHAN 12,94,127 33,182 2,532 13,29,841 76,43,925 
22 SIKKIM 6,376 128 12 6,516 36,337 
23 TAMIL NADU 17,84,486 47,878 4,157 18,36,521 135,07,908 
24 TELANGANA 5,53,920 21,648 2,504 5,78,072 71,78,927 
25 TRIPURA 31,892 734 52 32,678 3,11,298 
26 UTTAR PRADESH 16,10,134 45,138 3,610 16,58,882 113,00,676 
27 UTTARAKHAND 1,66,518 4,871 389 1,71,778 11,45,827 
28 WEST BENGAL 5,93,968 26,724 2,478 6,23,170 68,39,843 
29 ANDAMAN AND 

NICOBAR ISLANDS 
9,583 226 10 9,819 2,24,634 

30 CHANDIGARH 27,624 1,574 177 29,375 2,59,792 
31 DELHI 4,27,708 31,296 3,805 4,62,809 45,71,097 
32 JAMMU AND 

KASHMIR 
2,65,958 4,043 263 2,70,264 15,07,925 

33 LADAKH 7,640 97 2 7,739 33,968 
34 LAKSHADWEEP 650 - - 650 2,617 
35 PUDUCHERRY 26,760 781 76 27,617 1,73,321 
36 THE DADRA AND 

NAGAR HAVELI 
AND DAMAN AND 
DIU 

12,821 1,061 200 14,082 1,69,058 

Total:- 172,82,570 5,61,031 52,898 178,96,499 1234,71,937 
Report Dated:- 31/07/2023 06:45 PM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

District Wise Total MSMEs Registered & Classified and Employment Under Udyam Since 
01/07/2020 to Till Date For Bihar State 

Sl. 
No. 

State District Micro Small Medium Total Employment 

1 BIHAR ARARIA 16,885 349 19 17,253 1,02,091 
2 BIHAR ARWAL 3,170 53 - 3,223 17,430 
3 BIHAR AURANGABAD 14,150 265 6 14,421 1,30,512 
4 BIHAR BANKA 11,592 111 2 11,705 65,633 
5 BIHAR BEGUSARAI 23,103 421 28 23,552 1,65,315 
6 BIHAR BHAGALPUR 27,243 427 22 27,692 1,62,821 
7 BIHAR BHOJPUR 13,539 295 8 13,842 81,862 
8 BIHAR BUXAR 9,210 186 9 9,405 47,359 
9 BIHAR DARBHANGA 23,369 386 22 23,777 1,39,021 
10 BIHAR GAYA 28,033 529 22 28,584 1,86,253 
11 BIHAR GOPALGANJ 15,906 226 12 16,144 1,24,643 
12 BIHAR JAMUI 10,433 133 3 10,569 53,808 
13 BIHAR JEHANABAD 5,833 87 3 5,923 42,821 
14 BIHAR KAIMUR 

(BHABUA) 
7,167 248 5 7,420 57,850 

15 BIHAR KATIHAR 18,704 353 11 19,068 1,27,451 
16 BIHAR KHAGARIA 11,928 192 16 12,136 58,071 
17 BIHAR KISHANGANJ 8,347 165 7 8,519 62,448 
18 BIHAR LAKHISARAI 5,427 97 2 5,526 32,167 
19 BIHAR MADHEPURA 11,673 197 4 11,874 93,498 
20 BIHAR MADHUBANI 24,255 291 7 24,553 2,29,627 
21 BIHAR MUNGER 9,667 90 3 9,760 63,266 
22 BIHAR MUZAFFARPUR 43,284 873 51 44,208 2,86,218 
23 BIHAR NALANDA 18,604 326 5 18,935 1,21,039 
24 BIHAR NAWADA 12,498 197 9 12,704 81,796 
25 BIHAR PASHCHIM  

CHAMPARAN 
21,351 350 4 21,705 1,66,447 

26 BIHAR PATNA 88,030 2,593 248 90,871 6,45,574 
27 BIHAR PURBI  

CHAMPARAN 
35,421 685 91 36,197 2,13,773 

28 BIHAR PURNIA 26,867 758 41 27,666 1,94,405 
29 BIHAR ROHTAS 17,361 426 11 17,798 1,25,682 
30 BIHAR SAHARSA 12,117 190 6 12,313 1,06,249 
31 BIHAR SAMASTIPUR 29,730 487 19 30,236 1,79,210 
32 BIHAR SARAN 21,964 331 11 22,306 1,88,107 
33 BIHAR SHEIKHPURA 4,601 63 1 4,665 21,792 
34 BIHAR SHEOHAR 3,838 27 1 3,866 23,335 
35 BIHAR SITAMARHI 19,187 284 8 19,479 1,52,384 
36 BIHAR SIWAN 19,159 337 6 19,502 1,24,054 
37 BIHAR SUPAUL 14,605 212 5 14,822 85,964 
38 BIHAR VAISHALI 29,371 344 13 29,728 1,54,385 
 Total:- 7,17,622 13,584 741 7,31,947 49,14,361 

Report Dated:- 31/07/2023 06:45 PM 

         
 
 
 
 
 



District Wise Total MSMEs Registered & Classified and Employment Under Udyam Since 01/07/2020 
to Till Date For Madhya Pradesh State 
Sl. 
No. 

State District Micro Small Medium Total Employment 

1 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

AGAR MALWA 7,247 146 3 7,396 32,928 

2 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

ALIRAJPUR 2,866 61 - 2,927 12,927 

3 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

ANUPPUR 4,740 65 3 4,808 27,316 

4 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

ASHOKNAGAR 5,903 169 4 6,076 36,945 

5 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

BALAGHAT 16,510 311 11 16,832 74,400 

6 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

BARWANI 10,876 277 30 11,183 49,832 

7 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

BETUL 14,613 268 13 14,894 79,948 

8 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

BHIND 8,312 154 5 8,471 37,729 

9 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

BHOPAL 54,633 1,873 159 56,665 3,55,308 

10 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

BURHANPUR 8,297 246 14 8,557 35,647 

11 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

CHHATARPUR 11,478 318 6 11,802 48,833 

12 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

CHHINDWARA 24,658 471 38 25,167 1,18,144 

13 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

DAMOH 7,784 170 4 7,958 31,557 

14 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

DATIA 5,506 109 2 5,617 21,085 

15 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

DEWAS 21,782 439 32 22,253 1,13,159 

16 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

DHAR 24,122 724 79 24,925 1,57,651 

17 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

DINDORI 3,734 25 - 3,759 17,807 

18 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

EAST NIMAR 10,697 315 36 11,048 48,208 

19 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

GUNA 13,638 310 10 13,958 74,237 

20 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

GWALIOR 40,336 1,217 84 41,637 2,03,842 

21 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

HARDA 6,493 157 9 6,659 46,037 

22 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

HOSHANGABAD 12,315 367 32 12,714 48,445 

23 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

INDORE 93,744 4,949 512 99,205 6,76,924 

24 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

JABALPUR 35,841 1,043 74 36,958 2,74,931 

25 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

JHABUA 6,600 141 11 6,752 45,624 

26 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

KATNI 12,174 515 53 12,742 75,884 



27 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

KHARGONE 18,658 441 27 19,126 1,02,592 

28 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

MANDLA 7,439 139 2 7,580 32,636 

29 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

MANDSAUR 23,839 459 13 24,311 1,17,678 

30 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

MORENA 12,989 313 36 13,338 60,718 

31 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

NARSINGHPUR 10,402 274 20 10,696 53,192 

32 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

NEEMUCH 13,662 324 24 14,010 51,262 

33 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

NIWARI 1,313 39 - 1,352 6,256 

34 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

PANNA 5,749 73 1 5,823 30,671 

35 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

RAISEN 12,354 380 29 12,763 72,534 

36 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

RAJGARH 21,539 361 8 21,908 88,276 

37 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

RATLAM 21,631 607 45 22,283 1,33,721 

38 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

REWA 20,498 354 12 20,864 93,138 

39 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

SAGAR 20,804 457 21 21,282 1,01,077 

40 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

SATNA 18,844 476 29 19,349 1,01,640 

41 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

SEHORE 18,393 357 12 18,762 87,518 

42 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

SEONI 12,146 260 9 12,415 57,355 

43 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

SHAHDOL 8,006 172 3 8,181 50,561 

44 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

SHAJAPUR 14,125 281 3 14,409 54,965 

45 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

SHEOPUR 2,500 110 1 2,611 33,054 

46 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

SHIVPURI 10,820 339 10 11,169 1,14,690 

47 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

SIDHI 6,024 84 3 6,111 35,019 

48 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

SINGRAULI 7,912 211 7 8,130 57,317 

49 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

TIKAMGARH 5,702 148 9 5,859 25,419 

50 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

UJJAIN 32,804 811 34 33,649 1,74,993 

51 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

UMARIA 3,316 47 1 3,364 21,992 

52 MADHYA 
PRADESH 

VIDISHA 15,114 367 8 15,489 63,764 

 Total:- 8,11,482 22,724 1,591 8,35,797 45,67,386 
Report Dated:- 31/07/2023 06:45 PM 

 



 
 

District Wise Total MSMEs Registered & Classified and Employment Under Udyam Since 
01/07/2020 to Till Date For Maharashtra State 
Sl. 
No. 

State District Micro Small Medium Total Employment 

1 MAHARASHTRA AHMEDNAGAR 1,14,903 2,049 133 1,17,085 4,68,291 
2 MAHARASHTRA AKOLA 33,045 766 82 33,893 1,20,596 
3 MAHARASHTRA AMRAVATI 47,252 916 63 48,231 1,68,820 
4 MAHARASHTRA AURANGABAD 1,30,636 2,299 260 1,33,195 5,61,382 
5 MAHARASHTRA BEED 42,378 631 48 43,057 1,69,888 
6 MAHARASHTRA BHANDARA 19,856 234 13 20,103 90,316 
7 MAHARASHTRA BULDHANA 40,006 673 55 40,734 1,33,182 
8 MAHARASHTRA CHANDRAPUR 28,583 609 61 29,253 1,29,661 
9 MAHARASHTRA DHULE 27,543 630 58 28,231 1,08,847 
10 MAHARASHTRA GADCHIROLI 10,589 185 7 10,781 49,267 
11 MAHARASHTRA GONDIA 20,365 517 25 20,907 93,580 
12 MAHARASHTRA HINGOLI 14,810 278 17 15,105 55,051 
13 MAHARASHTRA JALGAON 72,871 1,545 101 74,517 2,67,310 
14 MAHARASHTRA JALNA 41,357 607 84 42,048 1,72,226 
15 MAHARASHTRA KOLHAPUR 1,27,599 3,076 289 1,30,964 5,67,321 
16 MAHARASHTRA LATUR 43,038 830 98 43,966 1,83,594 
17 MAHARASHTRA MUMBAI 2,09,197 14,588 2,703 2,26,488 16,85,651 
18 MAHARASHTRA MUMBAI 

SUBURBAN 
2,44,343 9,388 1,433 2,55,164 15,32,080 

19 MAHARASHTRA NAGPUR 1,38,328 4,238 508 1,43,074 6,68,766 
20 MAHARASHTRA NAN DED 48,094 861 60 49,015 2,05,704 
21 MAHARASHTRA NANDURBAR 14,295 295 16 14,606 86,698 
22 MAHARASHTRA NASHIK 1,52,577 3,968 339 1,56,884 6,59,524 
23 MAHARASHTRA OSMANABAD 33,621 323 14 33,958 1,22,514 
24 MAHARASHTRA PALGHAR 1,02,738 2,115 162 1,05,015 5,24,030 
25 MAHARASHTRA PARBHANI 27,308 405 32 27,745 87,993 
26 MAHARASHTRA PUNE 4,72,753 12,773 1,398 4,86,924 25,84,145 
27 MAHARASHTRA RAIGAD 1,07,184 1,983 189 1,09,356 4,85,707 
28 MAHARASHTRA RATNAGIRI 40,731 363 16 41,110 1,81,957 
29 MAHARASHTRA SANGLI 73,920 1,454 116 75,490 2,86,466 
30 MAHARASHTRA SATARA 80,169 1,050 64 81,283 3,21,055 
31 MAHARASHTRA SINDHUDURG 22,275 183 2 22,460 87,642 
32 MAHARASHTRA SOLAPUR 1,10,799 1,663 126 1,12,588 4,03,575 
33 MAHARASHTRA THANE 3,43,062 9,807 949 3,53,818 17,91,641 
34 MAHARASHTRA WARDHA 25,846 396 84 26,326 99,914 
35 MAHARASHTRA WASHIM 15,402 273 28 15,703 51,167 
36 MAHARASHTRA YAVATMAL 31,446 564 55 32,065 1,30,812 
 Total:- 31,08,919 82,535 9,688 32,01,142 153,36,373 
Report Dated:- 31/07/2023 06:45 PM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

District Wise Total MSMEs Registered & Classified and Employment Under Udyam Since 
01/07/2020 to Till Date For Jharkhand State 

Sl. 
No. 

State District Micro Small Medium Total Employment 

1 JHARKHAND BOKARO 25,153 471 38 25,662 1,43,389 

2 JHARKHAND CHATRA 7,838 68 2 7,908 2,75,171 

3 JHARKHAND DEOGHAR 11,518 232 18 11,768 54,865 

4 JHARKHAND DHANBAD 32,410 849 55 33,314 1,84,150 

5 JHARKHAND DUMKA 7,372 138 11 7,521 66,123 

6 JHARKHAND EAST 
SINGHBHUM 

32,645 1,124 68 33,837 2,61,791 

7 JHARKHAND GARHWA 6,797 98 4 6,899 88,078 

8 JHARKHAND GIRIDIH 18,420 267 11 18,698 86,526 

9 JHARKHAND GODDA 7,663 98 4 7,765 59,352 

10 JHARKHAND GUMLA 4,169 66 - 4,235 19,291 

11 JHARKHAND HAZARIBAG 21,076 296 17 21,389 1,05,476 

12 JHARKHAND JAMTARA 3,754 45 - 3,799 17,130 

13 JHARKHAND KHUNTI 2,639 33 - 2,672 11,024 

14 JHARKHAND KODERMA 8,510 132 8 8,650 39,108 

15 JHARKHAND LATEHAR 3,980 49 3 4,032 19,218 

16 JHARKHAND LOHARDAGA 4,081 55 3 4,139 19,599 

17 JHARKHAND PAKUR 4,414 73 2 4,489 58,894 

18 JHARKHAND PALAMU 10,010 202 10 10,222 1,22,907 

19 JHARKHAND RAMGARH 12,494 232 19 12,745 64,154 

20 JHARKHAND RANCHI 50,786 1,536 132 52,454 3,65,448 

21 JHARKHAND SAHEBGANJ 5,769 117 7 5,893 35,104 

22 JHARKHAND SERAIKELA-
KHARSAWAN 

9,379 394 59 9,832 81,619 

23 JHARKHAND SIMDEGA 2,448 43 1 2,492 11,602 

24 JHARKHAND WEST 
SINGHBHUM 

7,571 155 6 7,732 39,958 

 Total:- 3,00,896 6,773 478 3,08,147 22,29,977 

Report Dated:- 31/07/2023 06:45 PM 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

District Wise Total MSMEs Registered & Classified and Employment Under Udyam Since 
01/07/2020 to Till Date For Jammu and Kashmir State 

Sl. 
No. 

State District Micro Small Medium Total Employment 

1 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

ANANTNAG 23,816 265 11 24,092 91,944 

2 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

BANDIPORA 7,107 23 2 7,132 44,310 

3 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

BARAMULLA 18,741 147 5 18,893 1,11,218 

4 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

BUDGAM 25,811 142 4 25,957 1,97,083 

5 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

DODA 7,710 38 1 7,749 22,656 

6 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

GANDERBAL 12,776 40 3 12,819 54,205 

7 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

JAMMU 31,848 1,349 97 33,294 1,37,056 

8 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

KATHUA 11,362 218 19 11,599 37,519 

9 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

KISHTWAR 4,955 25 - 4,980 11,803 

10 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

KULGAM 7,159 45 4 7,208 33,324 

11 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

KUPWARA 10,302 53 3 10,358 3,29,915 

12 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

POONCH 5,359 53 - 5,412 20,646 

13 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

PULWAMA 20,022 256 16 20,294 94,767 

14 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

RAJOURI 7,199 94 1 7,294 41,020 

15 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

RAMBAN 5,752 34 - 5,786 22,247 

16 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

REASI 4,497 41 - 4,538 13,226 

17 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

SAMBA 6,579 238 38 6,855 33,423 

18 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

SHOPIAN 6,896 77 3 6,976 28,653 

19 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

SRINAGAR 40,568 787 53 41,408 1,61,813 

20 JAMMU AND 
KASHMIR 

UDHAMPUR 7,499 118 3 7,620 21,097 

 Total:- 2,65,958 4,043 263 2,70,264 15,07,925 

Report Dated:- 31/07/2023 06:45 PM 

 
 




